
 
FILE NO.  211261 ORDINANCE NO.  

Mayor Breed; Supervisors Stefani, Mandelman, Ronen  Page 1 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

[Accept and Expend Grant and Amend the Annual Salary Ordinance - Retroactive - U.S. 
Department of Justice’s Office of Violence Against Women - Domestic Violence High Risk 
Program - $1,000,000] 

 

Ordinance retroactively authorizing the Department on the Status of Women to accept 

and expend a grant in the amount of $1,000,000 through the United States (U.S.) 

Department of Justice’s Office of Violence Against Women for the Domestic Violence 

High Risk Program, and amending Ordinance No. 109-21 (Annual Salary Ordinance File 

No. 210644 for Fiscal Years (FYs) 2021-2022, 2022-2023) to provide for the addition of 

one grant-funded Class 1820 Junior Administrative Analyst position (FTE 1.00) for the 

period of October 1, 2021, through September 30, 2024. 

 

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco: 

 

Section 1. Findings 

(1) The Department on the Status of Women partnered with the Office of the District 

Attorney, the Police Department, and two community-based nonprofit organizations, La Casa 

de las Madres and Black Women Revolt Against Domestic Violence, for the “Domestic 

Violence High Risk Program” and was awarded One Million dollars ($1,000,000) by the 

United States Department of Justice Office of Violence Against Women (hereafter “OVW”). 

(a) The award period is from October 1, 2021 to September 30, 2024. 

(b) The grant does not include any provision for indirect costs. 

Section 2. Authorization to accept and expend grant funds. 

 (a) The Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Department on the Status of 

Women to retroactively accept and expend, on behalf of the City and County of San 

Francisco, OVW grant funds in the amount of $1,000,000 to 1) Improve outreach strategies to 



 

 

 

Mayor Breed; Supervisors Stefani, Mandelman, Ronen  Page 2 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

reflect the diversity of domestic violence survivors and increase connections to all available 

services; 2) Reduce domestic violence related deaths in San Francisco; and, 3) 

Institutionalize data systems to better track high lethality domestic violence cases in San 

Francisco. 

(b) The Department on the Status of Women proposes to maximize use of available 

grant funds on program expenditures by not including indirect costs in the grant budget, and 

indirect costs are hereby waived. 

Section 3. Grant funded positions; Amendment to Fiscal Years 2021-2022, 2022-2023, 

2023-2024 -Annual Salary Ordinance. 

 The hereinafter designated sections and items of Ordinance No. 109-21 (Annual Salary 

Ordinance File No. 210644 for FYs 2021-2022, 2022-2023, and 2023-2024) are hereby 

amended to add one (1) position (1.0 FTE) in the Department on the Status of Women as 

follows: 

 Department: WOM (048) Status of Women 

 Program: Domestic Violence High Lethality Risk Team 

Fund: 13550  

Amendment 

 

No. of 

Positions 

Class Compensation 

Schedule 

Department 

Add in FY 21-22 1.0 FTE 

 

1820 Junior 

Admin. Analyst 

$3,190 Biweekly WOM 

Add in FY 22-23 1.0 FTE 1820 Junior 

Admin. Analyst 

$3,260 Biweekly WOM 

 

 

 



 

 

 

Mayor Breed; Supervisors Stefani, Mandelman, Ronen  Page 3 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:   APPROVED AS TO CLASSIFICATION 

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES:

   

By: ___/s/_________________________ By: ____/s/________________________ 

 Christina Fletes     Carol Isen, Human Resources Director 

 Deputy City Attorney    Department of Human Resources 

 

APPROVED: _/s/______________________ 

  Mayor’s Office  

   

APPROVED: __/s/_____________________ 

            Ben Rosenfield 

Controller 

 

RECOMMENDED:  

 

_____/s/_____________________________ 

Kimberly Ellis, Director 

Department on the Status of Women 


