1	[Accept and Expend Grant and Amend the Annual Salary Ordinance - Retroactive - U.S. Department of Justice's Office of Violence Against Women - Domestic Violence High Risk				
2	Program - \$1,000,000]				
3					
4	Ordinance retroactively authorizing the Department on the Status of Women to accept				
5	and expend a grant in the amount of \$1,000,000 through the United States (U.S.)				
6	Department of Justice's Office of Violence Against Women for the Domestic Violence				
7	High Risk Program, and amending Ordinance No. 109-21 (Annual Salary Ordinance File				
8	No. 210644 for Fiscal Years (FYs) 2021-2022, 2022-2023) to provide for the addition of				
9	one grant-funded Class 1820 Junior Administrative Analyst position (FTE 1.00) for the				
10	period of October 1, 2021, through September 30, 2024.				
11					
12	Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:				
13					
14	Section 1. Findings				
15	(1) The Department on the Status of Women partnered with the Office of the District				
16	Attorney, the Police Department, and two community-based nonprofit organizations, La Casa				
17	de las Madres and Black Women Revolt Against Domestic Violence, for the "Domestic				
18	Violence High Risk Program" and was awarded One Million dollars (\$1,000,000) by the				
19	United States Department of Justice Office of Violence Against Women (hereafter "OVW").				
20	(a) The award period is from October 1, 2021 to September 30, 2024.				
21	(b) The grant does not include any provision for indirect costs.				
22	Section 2. Authorization to accept and expend grant funds.				

(a) The Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Department on the Status of

Francisco, OVW grant funds in the amount of \$1,000,000 to 1) Improve outreach strategies to

Women to retroactively accept and expend, on behalf of the City and County of San

23

24

25

- 1 reflect the diversity of domestic violence survivors and increase connections to all available
- 2 services; 2) Reduce domestic violence related deaths in San Francisco; and, 3)
- 3 Institutionalize data systems to better track high lethality domestic violence cases in San
- 4 Francisco.
- (b) The Department on the Status of Women proposes to maximize use of available
 grant funds on program expenditures by not including indirect costs in the grant budget, and
 indirect costs are hereby waived.
- Section 3. Grant funded positions; Amendment to Fiscal Years 2021-2022, 2022-2023, 2023-2024 -Annual Salary Ordinance.
 - The hereinafter designated sections and items of Ordinance No. 109-21 (Annual Salary Ordinance File No. 210644 for FYs 2021-2022, 2022-2023, and 2023-2024) are hereby amended to add one (1) position (1.0 FTE) in the Department on the Status of Women as follows:
 - Department: WOM (048) Status of Women
- 15 Program: Domestic Violence High Lethality Risk Team

16 Fund: 13550

Amendment	No. of	Class	Compensation	Department
	Positions		Schedule	
Add in FY 21-22	1.0 FTE	1820 Junior	\$3,190 Biweekly	WOM
		Admin. Analyst		
Add in FY 22-23	1.0 FTE	1820 Junior	\$3,260 Biweekly	WOM
		Admin. Analyst		

2324

10

11

12

13

14

17

18

19

20

21

22

25

1					
2	APPROVED AS TO FORM:		APPROVED AS TO CLASSIFICATION		
3		DEP	ARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES:		
4					
5	By: <u>/s/</u>	By:	/s/		
6	Christina Fletes		Carol Isen, Human Resources Director		
7	Deputy City Attorney		Department of Human Resources		
8					
9	APPROVED: <u>/s/</u>				
10	Mayor's Office				
11					
12	APPROVED:/s/				
13	Ben Rosenfield				
14	Controller				
15					
16	RECOMMENDED:				
17					
18	/s/	_			
19	Kimberly Ellis, Director				
20	Department on the Status of Women				
21					
22					
23					
24					
25					